

**Dinesh Kumar & Anr. vs. State of H.P.**

**Cr.MMO No.1193 of 2025**

08.12.2025 Present: Mr. Parikshit Sharma, Advocate, vice Ms. Rameshwari Sharma, Advocate, for the petitioners.  
Mr. H.S. Rawat, Additional Advocate General, with Mr. Rohit Sharma and Ms. Ranjna Patial, Deputy Advocates General, for the respondent/State.

Notice. Ms. Ranjna Patial, learned Deputy Advocate General, appears and waives service of notice on behalf of the respondent/State.

Enabling the State to file status report/reply, list on **15.12.2025**.

**Cr.MP No.5408 of 2025**

Notice in the aforesaid terms for the date fixed.

Till then, further proceedings in Case No.23 of 2021, titled as State of H.P. versus Dinesh Kumar & Anr.', pending adjudication before the Court of learned Additional Sessions Judge, FTSC (Rape/POCSO), Kinnaur at Rampur Bushehar, H.P., arising out of FIR No.91 of 2021, are ordered to be stayed.

**Cr.MP No.5409 of 2025**

For the reasons stated therein, the application is allowed. The applicants are exempted from filing English

translation of documents in issue, at this stage. However,  
applicants will do the needful, as and when directed to do so.

**(Virender Singh)**  
**Judge**

**December 08, 2025**  
*(subhash)*