

DINESH KUMAR AND ORS

Versus

STATE OF HP

CRMMO-1193 of 2025

02.04.2026

Present: Ms. Rameshwari Sharma, Advocate, for the petitioner.

Mr. Rajan Kahol & Mr. Vishal Panwar, Additional Advocates General, with Mr. Ravi Chauhan and Mr. Anish Banshtu, Deputy Advocates General, for State.

HASI Shiv Ram, No.1064, PS Rampur, District Shimla, present in person along with record.

CRMP-947 of 2026

By way of instant application, permission has been sought by applicant/petitioner to place on record certain documents, which may be relevant for adjudication of the case at hand.

Despite opportunity, no reply to the application has been filed and as such, this Court has no option but to decide the application on the basis of material, already available on record.

Having perused averments contained in the application as well as documents annexed thereto, this Court is of the view that no prejudice, if any, shall be caused to either of the parties in case documents, intended to be placed on record, are taken on record, rather that would help this Court in proper adjudication of the case at hand.

In view of the above, present application is allowed and documents, intended to be placed on record

through instant application, are ordered to be taken on record.

Application stands disposed of.

CRMMO-1193 of 2025

Last opportunity of four weeks, as prayed for, is granted to respondent-State to file reply, failing which this Court shall have no option but to decide the petition on its own merits.

List on **22.05.2026**, on which date, learned counsel representing the petitioner shall also cause presence of victim prosecutrix as well as her mother. Investigating Officer shall also remain present in Court on the next date of hearing for identifying the victim prosecutrix as well as her mother.

April 02, 2026
(Rajeev Raturi)

(Sandeep Sharma),
Judge